South Australia

Freedom of Information (General) (First Nations Voice Principal Officer) Amendment Regulations 2023

under the Freedom of Information Act 1991

Contents

Part 1—Preliminary

- 1 Short title
- 2 Commencement

Part 2—Amendment of Freedom of Information (General) Regulations 2017

3 Insertion of regulation 3C

BC Principal officers—State First Nations Voice and Local First Nations Voices

Part 1—Preliminary

1—Short title

These regulations may be cited as the Freedom of Information (General) (First Nations Voice Principal Officer) Amendment Regulations 2023.

2—Commencement

These regulations come into operation on the day on which section 10 of the *First Nations Voice Act 2023* comes into operation.

Part 2—Amendment of Freedom of Information (General) Regulations 2017

3—Insertion of regulation 3C

After regulation 3B insert:

3C—Principal officers—State First Nations Voice and Local First Nations Voices

- (1) For the purposes of the definition of *principal officer* in section 4(1) of the Act—
 - (a) the joint presiding members of the State First Nations Voice are designated as principal officers of the State First Nations Voice; and

Freedom of Information (General) (First Nations Voice Principal Officer) Amendment Regulations 2023

Part 2—Amendment of Freedom of Information (General) Regulations 2017

- (b) the joint presiding members of a Local First Nations Voice are designated as principal officers of the Local First Nations Voice in respect of which they are joint presiding members.
- (2) In this regulation—

Local First Nations Voice means a Local First Nations Voice established under the *First Nations Voice Act 2023*;

State First Nations Voice means the State First Nations Voice established under the *First Nations Voice Act 2023*.

Editorial note—

As required by section 10AA(2) of the *Legislative Instruments Act 1978*, the Minister has certified that, in the Minister's opinion, it is necessary or appropriate that these regulations come into operation as set out in these regulations.

Made by the Governor

with the advice and consent of the Executive Council on 11 May 2023

No 30 of 2023